# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

Maine, to Nathaniel Haskell, his heirs or assigns, three hundred acres of land, to be selected by said Haskell within one year from the passing of this Resolve, from any township of land belonging to the State of Maine, which is surveyed into lots. And should a re-survey be necessary, it shall be made at the expense of the said Haskell, under the direction of the Land Agent, *Provided*, This Resolve shall not interfere with, or delay the sale of any of the lands of the State, before notice in writing to the Land Agent of the lots selected, and *Provided further*, That said Haskell, shall not select any lot which is in the actual possession of any person.

#### Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of Joshua Carpenter.

Approved February 25, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Joshua Carpenter forty seven dollars in full for his services as Agent for making the Mattanawcook road, and for time and expenses in attending to the settlement of the accounts of his Agency; and the Governor with advice and consent of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

### Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of Elias Thomas.

Approved February 25, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed Elias Thomas late Treasurer, the sum of one hundred and ninety four dollars and sixty three cents; the amount expended by him for fuel and lights, for the use of the State. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for that sum.